AN A
- v

P
W

i ey

)

!.:‘. L

R,
| e
(¥4 K:
)

%
3

1 E-\:»
Ll

by

=2 Fun
By i
3

-

I~

il




ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

In the name of ALLAH, Most Gracious, Most Merciful and Muhammad S.A.W.,

the last prophet. Alhamdulillah, I’ve completed my final year project.

I would also express my deepest appreciation toward my supervisor Mr. Ajimi
Bin Jawan and my co-supervisior, Dr. Viduriati Binti Sumin for the continuous
supervision and encouragement throughout the experimental and fiel works, and
the thesis writing. I would also want to sincere thank to my second reader, Mr.

Farnidah Hj. Jasnie.

Moreover, I also want to give special thanks my parents Ahmad’s family for the
support, attention, and encouragement throughout completing this book. Last but
not least, I want to thank to all my classmates as they willingly helped me during

sampling and distributing questionnaires.

Nafisah Ahmad

iii



TABLE OF CONTENT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLE

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATION
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of study
1.2 Problem statement
1.3 Significance of study
1.3.1 Academic
1.3.2  Social
1.3.3 Management
1.4 Objective of study
1.5 Scope of study
1.6 Hypothesis

1.7 Framework of study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Water Quality
2.1.1 Points source of pollutants

2.1.2 Non-point source of pollutants

Page
iii
iv

viil

Xii
iii

v

~N o e e BB



i

2.3

24

Water Quality issue

2.2.1 Water Quality in Sabah

2.2.2  Water Quality in Malaysia

2.2.3 International Water Quality

Water quality index (WQI)

2.3.1 Calculation of WQI with missing parameters

2.3.2 Physical parameters of water quality
2.2.2.1 Temperature
2.2.2.2 pH value

2.3.3 Chemical parameters of water quality
2.3.3.1 Dissolve oxygen (DO)
2.3.3.2 Nitrate (NO3)
2.3.3.3 Phosphorus (PO4)

Theroy of Planned Behaviour (TPB)

2.4.1 Perceived behaviour

2.4.2 Subject norm

243 Attitude

2.4.4 Application of TPB in environment study

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1

< R

Materials

3.1.1 Raw materials

3.1.2 Chemical

3.1.3 Apparatus

Methods

3.2.1 Water Quality Analysis
3.2.1.1 Collection of sample
3.2.1.2 Sampling technique

3.2.1.3 Preservation of sample

v

11
12
13
14
16

18
19

20
21
22
23
24
23
26
27

28
28
28

31
32
32



ABSTRACT

EVALUATION OF VILLAGERS ACTIVITY ALONG TUARAN RIVER
TOWARDS PRESERVING WATER QUALITY

All living organisms that live on the earth needs water because it is essential to the
all living things including human. The quality of water can be maintained by
conserving and preserving of water. To protect the water quality especially in
Sabah, the villagers living closed to the river need play an important role in
maintaining the quality of river water. Thus, this study focuses on the evaluation
of villager’s activities in preserving the water quality in Tuaran, Kota Kinabalu.
Water sample from five stations along Tuaran River were taken and analyzed.
Dissolved oxygen, Temperature and pH were analyzed ex-situ by using DO meter
YSI 550A model and pH meter. While, phosphate and nitrate was analyzed in-situ
by using DR2800 spectrophotometer. Water quality sub-index of each station was
calculated by using water quality index (WQIsub-index) formula as recommended by
Srivastava (2014). Set of questionnaires were generated based on the Theory of
Planned Behaviors (TPB) with variables which is attitude, subjective norm, and
perceived behavior control. The questionnaire was distributed to 5 villages that
has been selected at lower region of along Tuaran River. The data gathered from
questionnaires were analyzed using IBM SPSS version 23. From the analysis the
water quality level of the Tuaran River is 61.85 at medium range and classified as
slightly polluted. It show that, the attitude, subjective norm, perceived behavior
control has positive linear relationship with behavioral intention, which means
these three variable influence the Villagers’s behavioral intention in preserving
water quality the Tuaran River. Besides, the villagers’s behavioral intention also
have positive correlation which is (r = 0.821 and a = 0.089) with the water quality
index of Tuaran River, which means the water quality will affected by daily
activities of vilagers along Tuaran River. The quality of water will be polluted if
the activity of villages is uncontrolled.

iii



