# EVALUATION OF VILLAGERS ACTIVITY ALONG TUARAN RIVER TOWARDS PRESERVING WATER QUALITY

# NAFISAH BINTI AHMAD

# BACHELORS OF SCIENCES (Hons.) BIOLOGY IN THE FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCES UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

JANUARY 2019

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

In the name of ALLAH, Most Gracious, Most Merciful and Muhammad S.A.W., the last prophet. Alhamdulillah, I've completed my final year project.

I would also express my deepest appreciation toward my supervisor Mr. Ajimi Bin Jawan and my co-supervisior, Dr. Viduriati Binti Sumin for the continuous supervision and encouragement throughout the experimental and fiel works, and the thesis writing. I would also want to sincere thank to my second reader, Mr. Farnidah Hj. Jasnie.

Moreover, I also want to give special thanks my parents Ahmad's family for the support, attention, and encouragement throughout completing this book. Last but not least, I want to thank to all my classmates as they willingly helped me during sampling and distributing questionnaires.

Nafisah Ahmad

## TABLE OF CONTENT

		Page			
ACI	iii				
TABLE OF CONTENTS					
LIS	viii x				
LIS					
LIS	xii				
ABSTRACT					
ABS	iv				
CH	APTER 1 INTRODUCTION				
1.1	Background of study	1			
1.2	Problem statement				
1.3	Significance of study				
	1.3.1 Academic	4			
	1.3.2 Social	4			
	1.3.3 Management	5			
1.4	Objective of study	5			
1.5	Scope of study	6			
1.6	Hypothesis	6			
1.7	Framework of study	7			
	31.2 (hearing)				
CH	APTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW				
2.1	Water Quality	8			
	2.1.1 Points source of pollutants	9			
	2.1.2 Non-point source of pollutants	10			

# 2.2 Water Quality issue2.2.1 Water Quality in Sabah

	2.2.1	Water Quality in Sabah	11	
	2.2.2	Water Quality in Malaysia	12	
	2.2.3	International Water Quality	13	
2.3	Water quality index (WQI)			
	2.3.1	Calculation of WQI with missing parameters	16	
	2.3.2	Physical parameters of water quality		
		2.2.2.1 Temperature	18	
		2.2.2.2 pH value	19	
	2.3.3	Chemical parameters of water quality		
		2.3.3.1 Dissolve oxygen (DO)	20	
		2.3.3.2 Nitrate (NO <sub>3</sub> )	21	
		2.3.3.3 Phosphorus (PO <sub>4</sub> )	22	
2.4	Theroy of Planned Behaviour (TPB)			
	2.4.1	Perceived behaviour		
	2.4.2	Subject norm		
	2.4.3	Attitude		
	2.4.4	Application of TPB in environment study		

## CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1	Materials							
	3.1.1	Raw ma	terials		28			
	3.1.2	Chemica	al -		28			
	3.1.3	Apparatus						
3.2	Metho	ods						
	3.2.1	.1 Water Quality Analysis						
		3.2.1.1	Collection of sample		31			
		3.2.1.2	Sampling technique	-	32			
		3.2.1.3	Preservation of sample		32			

#### ABSTRACT

### EVALUATION OF VILLAGERS ACTIVITY ALONG TUARAN RIVER TOWARDS PRESERVING WATER QUALITY

All living organisms that live on the earth needs water because it is essential to the all living things including human. The quality of water can be maintained by conserving and preserving of water. To protect the water quality especially in Sabah, the villagers living closed to the river need play an important role in maintaining the quality of river water. Thus, this study focuses on the evaluation of villager's activities in preserving the water quality in Tuaran, Kota Kinabalu. Water sample from five stations along Tuaran River were taken and analyzed. Dissolved oxygen, Temperature and pH were analyzed ex-situ by using DO meter YSI 550A model and pH meter. While, phosphate and nitrate was analyzed in-situ by using DR2800 spectrophotometer. Water quality sub-index of each station was calculated by using water quality index (WQIsub-Index) formula as recommended by Srivastava (2014). Set of questionnaires were generated based on the Theory of Planned Behaviors (TPB) with variables which is attitude, subjective norm, and perceived behavior control. The questionnaire was distributed to 5 villages that has been selected at lower region of along Tuaran River. The data gathered from questionnaires were analyzed using IBM SPSS version 23. From the analysis the water quality level of the Tuaran River is 61.85 at medium range and classified as slightly polluted. It show that, the attitude, subjective norm, perceived behavior control has positive linear relationship with behavioral intention, which means these three variable influence the Villagers's behavioral intention in preserving water quality the Tuaran River. Besides, the villagers's behavioral intention also have positive correlation which is (r = 0.821 and  $\alpha$  = 0.089) with the water quality index of Tuaran River, which means the water quality will affected by daily activities of villagers along Tuaran River. The quality of water will be polluted if the activity of villages is uncontrolled.